

## **Proclamation**

## Subordinate Legislation 2022 No. 149

made under the

Child Protection Reform and Other Legislation Amendment Act 2022 [Act No. 7 of 2022]

I, DR JEANNETTE ROSITA YOUNG AC PSM, Governor, fix **31 October 2022** for the commencement of the provisions of the Act stated in the schedule.

[L.S.]

DR JEANNETTE ROSITA YOUNG AC PSM,

Governor

Signed and sealed on 27 October 2022

By Command

LEANNE LINARD

God Save the King

## **Schedule**

- 1 part 3, heading
- 2 section 6
- 3 sections 16 to 22
- 4 section 26
- 5 section 28
- 6 sections 34 to 38
- 7 sections 42 and 43
- 8 section 46
- 9 sections 48 and 49
- 10 section 52
- 11 sections 54 to 57
- 12 sections 59 to 64
- section 65, other than to the extent it inserts sections 285 to 287
- 14 section 68(1), to the extent it omits definition parent
- 15 section 68(2), to the extent it inserts definitions *notifier*, parent and parenting order
- 16 part 7
- 17 schedule 1, heading and authorising provision
- schedule 1, amendments 6 to 11, 14 to 32, 34 to 39 and 41 to 48 of the *Child Protection Act 1999*
- 19 schedule 1, amendment of the Commonwealth Powers (Family Law—Children) Act 1990
- 20 schedule 1, amendment of the Coroners Act 2003
- 21 schedule 1, amendment of the Disability Services Act 2006
- 22 schedule 1, amendments of the *Domestic and Family Violence Protection Act 2012*

- 23 schedule 1, amendment of the Family Responsibilities Commission Act 2008
- 24 schedule 1, amendments of the *Justice and Other Information Disclosure Act* 2008
- 25 schedule 1, amendment of the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse (Commonwealth Powers) Regulation 2019
- 26 schedule 1, amendment of the Youth Justice Act 1992

## **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 28 October 2022.
- 2 The administering agency is the Department of Children, Youth Justice and Multicultural Affairs.

© State of Queensland 2022

2022 SL No. 149 Page 4